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The Conference Board Consumer Confidence Index Declines

CONSUMER CONFIDENCE
AT A 16-YEAR LOW

May 27, 2008...The Conference Board Consumer Confidence Index, which had declined in
April, continued its downward trend in May. The Index now stands at 57.2 (1985=100), down from
62.8 in April. The Present Situation Index decreased to 74.4 from 81.9. The Expectations Index
declined to 45.7 from 50.0 in April.

The Consumer Confidence Survey is based on a representative sample of 5,000 U.S.
households. The monthly survey is conducted for The Conference Board by TNS. TNS is the world’s
largest custom research company. The cutoff date for May’s preliminary results was May 20th.

Says Lynn Franco, Director of The Conference Board Consumer Research Center: “The
Consumer Confidence Index now stands at a 16-year low (Oct. 1992, 54.6). Weakening business and
job conditions coupled with growing pessimism about the short-term future have further depleted
consumers’ confidence in the overall state of the economy. Consumers’ inflation expectations, fueled
by increasing prices at the pump, are now at an all-time high and are likely to rise further in the months
ahead. As for the short-term outlook, the Expectations Index suggests little likelihood of a turnaround
in the immediate months ahead.”

Consumers’ appraisal of current conditions grew more pessimistic in May. Those claiming
business conditions are “bad” rose to 30.6 percent from 26.5 percent, while those claiming business
conditions are “good” decreased to 13.1 percent from 15.4 percent last month. Consumers’ assessment

of the job market was also more downbeat. The percentage of consumers saying jobs are “hard to get”
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was virtually unchanged, 28.0 percent versus 27.9 percent in April. Those claiming jobs are “plentiful”
declined to 16.3 percent from 17.1 percent.

Consumers’ short-term expectations weakened further in May. Consumers anticipating
business conditions to worsen over the next six months increased to 33.6 percent from 27.4 percent,
while those anticipating business conditions to improve increased slightly to 10.4 percent from 10.1
percent in April.

The outlook for the labor market was little changed, but remains pessimistic. The percent of
consumers expecting fewer jobs in the months ahead declined moderately to 32.4 percent from 32.9
percent, while those anticipating more jobs was virtually unchanged, 8.7 percent versus 8.8 percent in
April. The proportion of consumers expecting their incomes to increase declined to 13.4 percent from

15.5 percent.

THESE DATA ARE FOR ANALYSIS PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REDISTRIBUTION,
PUBLISHING, DATABASING OR PUBLIC POSTING WITHOUT EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION.

May Results

2007 2008

May June July Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr.(r) May(p)

Consumer Confidence Index 108.5 1053 1119 1056 995 952 878 906 873 764 659 628 57.2

Present Situation 136.1 1299 138.3 130.1 121.2 118.0 1157 112.9 1143 1040 906 819 74.4
Expectations 90.1 888 944 892 850 800 69.1 758 693 580 494 500 457
Confidence Index by Region
New England 83.3 96.5 1059 1054 84.1 62.0 73.0 71.9 70.5 575 57.8 43.7 49.7
Middle Atlantic 89.8 843 991 838 937 868 788 725 722 59.6 519 497 43.7
East North Central 69.1 740 758 70.2 627 599 579 658 59.1 460 382 414 34.8
West North Central 98.6 105.3 1048 1164 1122 928 939 1080 96.2 765 73.0 795 57.8
South Atlantic 116.3 111.3 1219 1141 109.2 103.1 978 856 924 873 679 643 55.1
East South Central 113.1 106.8 116.1 101.6 120.8 106.4 81.2 97.2 100.7 87.2 68.5 77.0 62.8
West South Central 132.9 125.1 1315 118.9 121.0 127.7 122.6 1195 1253 106.3 97.5 91.3 85.6
Mountain 138.9 1295 137.6 1299 1199 140.1 119.6 114.0 122.8 1021 975 675 76.8
Pacific 128.4 117.8 111.3 1156 107.3 120.1 100.0 986 80.7 845 659 58.1 56.9
US data - top 3 lines - are seasonally adjusted. Source: The Conference Board, TNS

Source: May 2008 Consumer Confidence Index
The Conference Board



All series seasonally adjusted
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2007 2008
May June July Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar.  Apr.(r) May(p)
Composite Series: Index Numbers, 1985=100
Consumer Confidence Index 108.5 105.3 1119 105.6 99.5 95.2 87.8 90.6 87.3 76.4 65.9 62.8 57.2
Present Situation 136.1 1299 138.3 130.1 121.2 118.0 115.7 1129 1143 104.0 90.6 81.9 74.4
Expectations 90.1 88.8 94.4 89.2 85.0 80.0 69.1 75.8 69.3 58.0 49.4 50.0 45.7
Appraisal of Present Situation: Percent
Business Conditions
Good 29.0 27.3 28.3 26.2 25.7 23.2 22.5 21.2 20.6 19.1 15.6 15.4 131
Bad 14.6 16.1 14.5 16.3 17.8 16.6 18.9 18.8 20.1 21.3 25.5 26.5 30.6
Normal 56.4 56.6 57.2 57.5 56.5 60.2 58.6 60.0 59.3 59.6 58.9 58.1 56.3
Employment
Jobs plentiful 29.1 27.6 30.0 27.5 25.6 24.1 233 23.6 23.8 21.5 19.2 17.1 16.3
Jobs not so plentiful 51.2 51.9 51.3 52.8 52.0 53.1 55.3 53.7 55.6 55.1 56.3 55.0 55.7
Jobs hard to get 19.7 20.5 18.7 19.7 22.4 22.8 21.4 22.7 20.6 23.4 24.5 27.9 28.0
Expectations for Six Months Hence: Percent
Business Conditions
Better 15.3 16.2 15.1 15.0 15.7 14.0 12.4 13.8 115 9.7 8.6 10.1 10.4
Worse 10.2 10.8 8.2 10.2 11.9 13.9 16.6 14.1 16.3 21.6 26.0 27.4 33.6
Same 74.5 73.0 76.7 74.8 72.4 72.1 71.0 72.1 72.2 68.7 65.4 62.5 56.0
Employment
More jobs 13.6 14.0 13.8 12.9 13.4 13.3 10.6 10.9 10.5 8.9 8.0 8.8 8.7
Fewer jobs 15.6 17.0 14.9 15.2 18.7 20.2 22.8 19.9 21.9 28.0 29.3 32.9 32.4
Same 70.8 69.0 71.3 71.9 67.9 66.5 66.6 69.2 67.6 63.1 62.7 58.3 58.9
Income
Increase 18.5 19.4 19.2 19.8 20.0 19.9 19.4 20.2 18.1 18.0 16.1 15.5 13.4
Decrease 7.8 8.5 7.2 8.5 8.8 9.1 10.9 104 9.8 10.6 13.7 135 14.9
Same 73.7 72.1 73.6 71.7 71.2 71.0 69.7 69.4 72.1 71.4 70.2 71.0 71.7
Plans to Buy Within Six Months: Percent
Automobile
Yes 5.9 6.0 7.3 6.3 5.3 6.6 4.8 6.3 6.7 5.4 5.4 5.8 4.8
New 3.7 3.2 3.1 3.2 2.8 3.4 21 2.8 3.0 2.2 2.6 2.6 2.2
Used 15 2.2 3.2 25 1.8 2.3 1.8 24 3.2 2.2 2.2 24 1.9
Uncertain 0.7 0.6 1.0 0.0 0.7 0.9 0.9 11 0.5 1.0 0.6 0.8 0.7
Home
Yes 2.8 2.9 3.3 3.6 3.0 2.7 2.6 25 25 2.9 34 25 21
New 0.8 0.8 0.6 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.5
Lived in 1.2 1.3 2.1 1.8 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.5 1.7 1.3 1.0
Uncertain 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.6
Major appliances
Total plans 34.7 35.3 31.4 29.7 29.8 26.3 30.0 28.1 30.6 32.1 30.1 32.1 32.1
Refrigerator 5.1 5.1 4.2 4.1 4.6 4.2 4.0 3.9 5.0 4.9 4.2 4.1 4.0
Washing machine 4.5 4.6 45 3.7 3.1 35 3.9 3.4 3.9 3.3 3.6 3.6 3.3
TV Set 8.7 10.4 9.1 8.2 8.9 8.0 9.2 8.9 9.7 11.0 111 11.4 12.2
Vacuum Cleaner 6.7 5.8 4.8 5.8 5.6 3.7 5.0 4.7 4.1 4.4 4.8 4.7 5.1
Range 3.2 3.1 35 2.1 3.0 3.1 2.3 24 2.8 34 2.3 2.8 2.8
Clothes dryer 4.1 4.2 35 3.6 2.6 24 3.6 3.0 34 3.1 3.1 3.8 3.1
Air conditioner 2.4 21 1.8 2.2 2.0 14 2.0 1.8 17 2.0 1.0 17 1.6
Carpet 4.7 4.6 6.0 45 4.7 4.7 3.4 4.1 5.0 4.4 3.9 4.0 4.4
Vacation Intended Within Six Months: Percent
Vacation Intended 42.2 41.7 45.8 44.5 43.0 39.6 0.0
Destination
u.s. 35.4 35.1 37.4 35.6 35.7 334 0.0
Foreign country 9.2 8.3 9.3 9.7 9.6 8.2 0.0
Means of Travel
Automobile 21.4 21.7 22.8 22.3 22.4 19.9 0.0
Airplane 21.6 18.9 18.9 18.4 19.3 20.1 0.0
Other 3.4 3.2 4.3 4.7 3.9 3.1 0.0

(p) - preliminary

(r) - revised



Seasonally unadjusted
Index numbers:
U.S. Average, 1985 = 100
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2007 2008
May  June July  Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar.  Apr.(r) May(p)

NEW ENGLAND

Consumer Confidence Index 83.3 96.5 1059 1054 84.1 62.0 73.0 71.9 70.5 57.5 57.8 43.7 49.7
Present Situation 108.0 121.8 130.3 128.0 111.6 76.5 96.7 99.5 93.1 83.1 75.8 52.5 60.6
Expectations 66.8 79.7 89.7 90.4 65.8 52.4 57.2 53.5 55.4 40.4 45.7 37.8 42.4

MIDDLE ATLANTIC

Consumer Confidence Index 89.8 84.3 99.1 83.8 93.7 86.8 78.8 72.5 72.2 59.6 51.9 49.7 43.7
Present Situation 112.0 117.3 126.0 116.8 118.7 116.6 107.7 96.2 86.3 76.8 68.3 58.1 51.3
Expectations 75.1 62.3 81.1 61.8 77.0 67.0 59.5 56.8 62.9 48.1 41.0 441 38.6

EAST NORTH CENTRAL

Consumer Confidence Index 69.1 74.0 75.8 70.2 62.7 59.9 57.9 65.8 59.1 46.0 38.2 414 34.8
Present Situation 87.3 82.3 82.4 76.1 65.6 62.7 65.7 73.1 64.8 40.1 37.1 39.7 33.6
Expectations 57.0 68.5 71.4 66.3 60.8 58.0 52.7 60.9 55.3 50.0 38.9 42.5 35.6

WEST NORTH CENTRAL

Consumer Confidence Index 98.6 105.3 104.8 116.4 112.2 92.8 93.9 108.0 96.2 76.5 73.0 79.5 57.8
Present Situation 132.8 1409 136.4 1440 1476 1305 127.3 1371 1143 1045 98.1 100.8 81.1
Expectations 75.8 81.6 83.7 98.0 88.6 67.7 71.7 88.6 84.2 57.8 56.3 65.3 42.4

SOUTH ATLANTIC

Consumer Confidence Index 116.3 111.3 1219 1141 109.2 103.1 97.8 85.6 92.4 87.3 67.9 64.3 55.1
Present Situation 148.2 1412 1529 1408 1365 130.1 131.2 1111 113.2 116.1 88.7 83.9 75.5
Expectations 95.0 914 1013 96.3 91.0 85.1 75.6 68.6 78.6 68.0 54.1 51.3 41.6

EAST SOUTH CENTRAL

Consumer Confidence Index 113.1 106.8 116.1 101.6 120.8 106.4 81.2 97.2 100.7 87.2 68.5 77.0 62.8
Present Situation 124.3 123.7 1405 1242 141.2 1227 98.2 117.2 116.2 103.5 97.4 95.6 74.0
Expectations 105.6 95.6 99.9 86.6 107.2 95.6 69.8 84.0 90.4 76.3 49.3 64.5 55.3

WEST SOUTH CENTRAL

Consumer Confidence Index 1329 1251 1315 1189 1210 127.7 122.6 1195 1253 106.3 97.5 91.3 85.6
Present Situation 168.7 1495 166.3 152.0 155.3 159.0 167.1 160.2 162.8 137.0 1329 131.1 122.8
Expectations 109.1 108.8 108.3 96.9 98.2 106.8 92.9 92.4 100.3 85.8 73.9 64.7 60.9

MOUNTAIN

Consumer Confidence Index 138.9 1295 137.6 1299 1199 140.1 119.6 1140 1228 1021 97.5 67.5 76.8
Present Situation 180.1 165.2 174.2 1658 163.0 1814 156.1 1594 1715 1425 1374 96.2 108.0
Expectations 111.4 105.7 113.2 106.0 91.3 112.6 95.3 83.7 90.3 75.1 70.9 48.4 56.0

PACIFIC

Consumer Confidence Index 128.4 117.8 111.3 1156 107.3 120.1 100.0 98.6 80.7 84.5 65.9 58.1 56.9
Present Situation 162.1 153.8 151.8 150.0 140.7 156.8 146.6 1351 117.6 1101 85.3 75.3 76.0
Expectations 106.0 93.8 84.2 92.7 85.0 95.6 69.0 74.3 56.1 67.4 52.9 46.7 44.2

(p) - preliminary (r) - revised

Not Seasonally 2007 2008

Adjusted May June July  Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar.  Apr.() May.(p)

Expectations for Twelve Months Hence: Percent
Inflation Rate
Average 5.4 54 5.1 51 5.0 51 5.7 5.5 5.3 54 6.1 6.8 7.7




